RESOLUTION NO. 2022-097

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF COCONUT CREEK, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER, OR DESIGNEE, TO EXECUTE THE ATTACHED INTERAGENCY AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF CORAL SPRINGS AND THE CITY OF COCONUT CREEK, WHICH PROVIDES FOR CRIMINAL JUSTICE INFORMATION RECORDS TO BE ELECTRONICALLY SHARED BETWEEN THE PARTIES; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Coconut Creek Police Department (CCPD) and the Coral Springs Police Department (CSPD) are both criminal justice agencies; and

WHEREAS, the CCPD maintains records through an electronic management network system, consisting of a Computer Aided Dispatch System (CAD), Records Management System (RMS), Crash Reporting System (CRS), and Teletype, which creates and stores offense reports referred to as Criminal Justice Information (CJI); and

WHEREAS, the CSPD currently maintains a Computer Aided Dispatch System (CAD), Records Management System (RMS), Crash Reporting System (CRS), Citation Management System (CMS), and a Data Assistant Program (DAP); and

WHEREAS, in September 2016, the City entered into a Criminal Justice User Agreement with the Florida Department of Law Enforcement (FDLE) in order to share criminal justice information, which was updated in March 2022; and

WHEREAS, the City entered into an Interagency Agreement with the City of Coral Springs for dispatch services, which goes into effect October 3, 2022, and requires that the parties share criminal justice information; and

WHEREAS, the parties wish to share/exchange information for the administration of Criminal Justice.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF COCONUT CREEK, FLORIDA:

Section 1: That the foregoing "WHEREAS" clauses are hereby ratified and confirmed as being true and correct and are hereby made a specific part of this resolution.

<u>Section 2:</u> That the City Commission has reviewed and hereby approves the Interagency Agreement between the City of Coral Springs and the City of Coconut Creek for the electronic sharing of criminal justice information records.

Section 3: That the City Manager, or designee, is hereby authorized to execute said Interagency Agreement.

Section 4: That if any clause, section, other part or application of this resolution is held by any court of competent jurisdiction to be unconstitutional or invalid, in part or in application, it shall not affect the validity of the remaining portion or applications of this resolution.

Section 5: That this resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted this <u>26th </u>	, 202	22.	
	Joshua Rydell, Mayor		
Attest:			
Joseph J. Kavanagh, City Clerk			
	Rydell	<u>Aye</u>	
	Welch	Aye	
	Tooley	<u>Aye</u>	
	Railey	<u>Aye</u>	

Brodie

Aye

\\PDC\Data\Police Dept\KNavatta\Filing Cabinet\RESOLUTION 2022-097-CJIS Agrmnt with Coral Springs.docx KN 3/23/22